

No. 33445-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN ANTHONY HAGGARD,

Appellant.

06 MAR 29 PM 12:28
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEPUTY

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

CAUSE NO. 04-1-01936-4

THE HONORABLE FREDERICK W. FLEMING,

Presiding at the Trial Court.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**Sheri L. Arnold
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 18760**

**P. O. Box 7718
Tacoma, Washington 98406
email: SLARNOLD2002@yahoo.com
(253)759-5940**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1-2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2-11
1. Procedural History.....	2-5
1. Summary of Trial Testimony.....	5-8
2. The Vehicle Search.....	8-11
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11-43
I. THE METHAMPHETAMINE AND FIREARM WERE OBTAINED IN AN UNLAWFUL VEHICLE SEARCH INCIDENT TO MR. HAGGARD'S ARREST BECAUSE THE VEHICLE'S PASSENGER COMPARTMENT WAS NOT WITHIN MR. HAGGARD'S IMMEDIATE CONTROL AT THE TIME OF HIS ARREST.	
2. THE UNLAWFUL VEHICLE SEARCH IS REVIEWABLE UNDER RAP 2.5 (a)(3) BECAUSE THE RECORD IS SUFFICIENT FOR REVIEW, THE ISSUE IS OF CONSTITUTIONAL MAGNITUDE, AND THE CONTROLLING LAW REQUIRES SUPPRESSION OF THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED AS THE RESULT OF THE SEARCH.	

3. MR. HAGGARD RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE HIS TRIAL ATTORNEY FAILED TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS THE UNLAWFULLY OBTAINED EVIDENCE.

V. CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Personal Restraint of Maxfield</u> ,125 Wn.2d 378,886 P.2d 123(1994)....	26
<u>Personal Restraint of Maxfield</u> ,133 Wn.2d 332,945 P.2d 196(1997)....	26
<u>State v. Boland</u> , 115 Wn.2d 571,800 P.2d 1112(1990).....	26
<u>State v. Boyce</u> , 52 Wn.App. 274,758 P.2d 1017(1988).....	18,31
<u>State v. Bradley</u> , 105 Wn.App. 30,18 P.3d 602(2001).....	30
<u>State v Carter</u> , 56 Wn.App.217,783 P.2d 589 (1989).....	41
<u>State v. Chrisman</u> , 100 Wn.2d 814,676 P.2d 419(1984).....	17
<u>State v. Contrearas</u> , 92 Wn.App. 307,966 P.2d 915(1998).....	38-39
<u>State v. Ferier</u> , 136 Wn.2d 103,960 P.2d 927(1998).....	27
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 74 Wn.App. 804,874 P.2d 1381(1994).....	42
<u>State v. Fore</u> , 56 Wn.App.339,783 P.2d 626(1989).....	18
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54,720 P.2d 808(1986).....	20,21,23,24,28
<u>State v Harper</u> , 64 Wn.App.283,823 P.2d 1137 (1992).....	41
<u>State v. Johnston</u> , 107 Wn.APP. 280, 28 P.3d 775(2001)....	12,30,31,33,34
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322,899 P.2d 1251(1995).....	38,39,42
<u>State v Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692,718 P.2d 407 cert. denied 479 U.S. 995 (1986).....	41
<u>State v. Mendez</u> , 137 Wn.2d 208,970 P.2d 722(1999).....	17,28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Washington Cases(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>State v. Myrick</u> , 102 Wn.2d 506,688 P.2d 151(1984).....	16,22,25
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 139 Wn.2d 486,987 P.2d 73(1999).....	15,18,19
<u>State v. Perea</u> , 85 Wash.App. 339,932 P.2d 1258(1998).....	31,33
<u>State v. Porter</u> , 102 Wn.App. 327, 6 P.3d 1245(2000).....	30,31,33,34
<u>State v. Rathbun</u> , 124 Wash.App. 372,101 P.3d 119 (2004).....	14,33,35,37,38
<u>State v. Sardenia</u> , 42 Wn.App.533,713 P.2d 122, review denied, 105 Wn.2d 1013 (1986).....	41
<u>State v. Simpson</u> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 1199(1980).....	23
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 119 Wn.2d 675,835 P.2d 1025(1992).....	19
<u>State v. Stroud</u> , 106 Wn.2d 144,720 P.2d 436(1986).....	15-18,20,23,28,33
<u>State v. Tarica</u> , 59 Wn.App.368,798, P.2d 296 (1990).....	42
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222,743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	17,41
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 114 Wn.App.653,657,59 P.3d 711(2002).....	19,30,31-34
<u>State v. Wheless</u> , 103 Wn.App. 749,14 P.3d 184(2000).....	12,13,18,31
<u>State v. White</u> , 97 Wn.2d 92,640 P.2d 1061(1982).....	21
<u>State v. White</u> , 135 Wn.2d761,958 P.2d 962(1998).....	18
<u>State v. Young</u> , 123 Wn.2d 173,867 P.2d 593(1994).....	14,24,25,27-29

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.941.010.....	3
--------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Washington Statutes (continued)</u>	
RCW 9.41.040(1)(a).....	3
RCW 9A.41.040(1)(a).....	3
RCW 9A.41.040(1)(a).....	3
RCW 9.94A.52(17).....	3
RCW 9.94A.310.....	3
RCW 9.94A.370.....	3
RCW 9.94A.510.....	3
RCW 9.94A.530.....	3
RCW 46.61.024.....	3
RCW 69.50.401	3

Washington Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	38
CrR Rule 3.5.....	4,9

Constitutional Provisions

Wash.Const.Article I, Section 7.....	11,12,14,16,20-22,24,25,27
Wash.Const.Article I, Section 22.....	40
Fourth Amendment: United States Constitution.....	11,12,22
Sixth Amendment: United States Constitution.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Federal Cases

Page(s)

California v. Greenwood, 486 U.S. 35,100 L.Ed.2d 30,
108 S.Ct. 1625(1988).....26

Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752, 89 S.Ct. 2034, 23
L.Ed.2d 685(1969).....12,13,15,33

New York v. Belton, 453 U.S. 454,101 S.Ct.2860,69
L.Ed.2d 768 (1981).....15,33,37

Strickland v Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674,
104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....40

Thorton v. United States, 124 S. Ct. 2127,158 L.Ed 2d
905(2004).....13,37

United States v. Vasey, 834 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1987).....19
